AUA293 Integrated Services Digital
Network (ISDN) Basic Rate Interface
Transmission Extension 3rd  Generation
(BRITE III) Channel Unit — 5SC4PT0
Lucent Technologies Data Sheet
363-005-347, Issue 3
June 2001 1
SLC® Series 5 Carrier System

Laboratories, Inc.
For further specification information, consult 363-208-000, SLC-2000 Access
System, Applications, Planning, and Ordering Guide.
363-005-347, Issue 3
6 June 2001
This unit is intended for use in SLC Series 5 Carrier Systems located in controlled
environments that conform to the specifications of Telcordia Technologies GR-
631. It may also be used in applicable Lucent Technologies cabinets designed for
SLC Series 5 and intended for applications in non-controlled (outside plant) envi-
ronments that conform to Telcordia Technologies GR-4872. These cabinets, when
properly equipped, are designed to maintain internal environmental conditions
within appropriate operational limits for SLC Series 5 Carrier equipment such that
system performance meets TR-NWT-0000573.
The applicable outside plant environment criteria for cabinet enclosures
(per GR-487) are summarized in Table 1 Environmental Specifications.
Table 1. Environmental Specifications
1 Telcordia Technologies Generic Reference GR-63, Issue 1, October 1994, and all Revisions and
Supplements, “Network Equipment-Building System Requirements: Physical Protection (a module of
LSSGR, GR-64; TSGR, FR-440, and NEBS FR, FR-2063),” Telcordia Technologies, Inc.
2 Telcordia Technologies General Requirements GR-487, Issue 1, June 1996, and all Revisions and
Supplements. “General Requirements for Electronic Equipment Cabinets,” Telcordia Technologies,
Inc.
3 Telcordia Technologies Technical Reference TR-NWT-000057, Issue 2, January 1993, and all
Revisions and Supplements, “Functional Criteria For Digital Loop Carrier Systems,” Telcordia
Technologies, Inc.
A. Temperature Range (Ambient)
1. Operating, per TR-NWT-000057: in Lucent Technologies cabinets
exposed to ambient temperatures of -40° F (-40° C) with no solar load to
+115° F (46° C) with maximum solar load and maximum power dissipa-
tion. Lucent Technologies cabinets are designed to ensure that the com-
ponents within do not exceed their rated temperatures for the above
conditions.
2. Storage, per TR-NWT-000057: ambient temperatures of -40° to 140° F
(-40° to 60° C).
B. Relative Humidity
1. Operating, per TR-NWT-000057. For outside ambient temperature 84° F
(29° C) or less, relative humidity of 5% to 95%. For ambient temperatures
above 84° F (29° C), the relative humidity is limited to that corresponding
to a specific humidity of 0.024 pound of water per pound of dry air.
2. Storage, per TR-NWT-000057: ambient temperatures 84° F (29° C) or
less, 10% to 95%. For ambient temperatures above 84° F (29° C), the rel-
ative humidity is limited to that corresponding to a specific humidity of
0.024 pound of water per pound of dry air.
Lucent Technologies Data Sheet 363-005-347, Issue 3
June 2001 7
Table 2. Power drain of the AUA293 CU
Condition Value (± 0.2 W)
NT11 connected,
sealing current off:
1 Network termination, layer 1
1.0 W
NT1 connected,
sealing current on: 1.3 W
363-005-347, Issue 3
8 June 2001
Interfaces 0
The AUA293 channel unit provides two primary interfaces: the carrier-side

Loop (FITL)) the standard placement restrictions for all channel units apply.
Placement rules are given in 363-208-000, SLC-2000 Access System
Application, Planning, and Ordering Guide.
When the AUA293 CU is installed in a SLC-2000 Access System, in addition to
the setting of the option switches, the slot must be provisioned electronically from
the SLC-2000 Craft Interface Terminal (CIT). Three parameters need to be
provisioned from the CIT: CLEI, Function Code, and Service. Table 8 shows the
parameter values for provisioning the AUA293 CU in the SLC-2000 Access
System.
Table 8. SLC-2000 Provisioning for the AUA293 CU
SDBAS ONU Placement Rules 1
See 363-208-200, Switched Digital Broadband Access System Applications,
Planning, and Ordering Guide and 363-208-201, Switched Digital Broadband
Access System Release 1.01 Optical Network Unit User/Service Manual for
placement rules.
System
Parameter SLC-2000 COT SLC-2000 RT
CLEI 5SC1JE 5SC1HE
Function Code BRI BRI
Service 2B+D, B1+D,
B2+D, D
2B+D, B1+D,
B2+D, D
363-005-347, Issue 3
16 June 2001
MSDT and FiberReach NBS Placement
Rules and Provisioning 1
The standard MSDT and FiberReach NBS CU placement rules apply to the
AUA293 CU. When the MSDT or NBS is hosted from a TR-008 VRT, the
AUA293 CU may be placed in any physical slot in the MSDT or NBS. When the
MSDT or NBS is hosted from a TR-303 VRT, standard placement rules apply. In
the TR-303 case, when one or more TR-303 ISDN CUs are installed, no CU may
be placed in the last slot of the MSDT or Quad mode NBS. In the TR-303 case,
the AUA293 CU may be placed without restriction in the octet mode NBS.
NOTE:
A 2B+D BRITE CU may not be installed in slots 2 and 5 of
the MSDT or NBS.
When the AUA293 CU is installed in the MSDT or NBS; the provisioning of the
CLEI, Function Code, and Service parameters is performed from a CIT
connected to the HDT, and this provisioning is identical to that when the CU is
installed in the SLC-2000 RT.
Testing 1
The AUA293 BRITE CU supports the following testing features:
■ Metallic test access
■ Performance monitoring
■ CRC testing
■ Digital loopbacks
In response to a pair gain test controller (PGTC) type test initiate signal, the CU
will connect the subscriber drop to the dc bypass pair after the PGTC test setup
sequence has completed successfully. The AUA293 CU itself is not PGTC
testable, so the automatic PGTC channel tests will fail. The subscriber drop will
remain connected to the dc bypass pair to allow metallic loop testing from MLT or
other equivalent test systems until PGTC test access has been terminated.
The AUA293 CU supports both path and segmented performance monitoring
(PM), as described in the referenced Bellcore TRs. The AUA293 CU will select
between path or segmented PM based on an eoc command from the LDS. The
AUA293 CU defaults to path PM. The CU stores current and previous hour PM
counts for block errors (BE - also called coding violations), errored seconds (ES),
and severely errored seconds (SES). The CU also stores current and previous
day ES and SES counts. These counts are all retrievable via eoc messages. The
CU supports thresholding.